

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil No. 3:15-cv-00059-DLH-ARS
)	
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION)	
AGENCY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFF STATES’ MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
STATEMENT OF UNCONTESTED MATERIAL FACTS	5
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	5
B. The Proposed Rule.....	7
C. The WOTUS Rule.....	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE WOTUS RULE VIOLATES THE CLEAN WATER ACT	12
A. The WOTUS Rule Is Inconsistent With The Language Of The CWA.....	12
B. The WOTUS Rule Violates Longstanding Supreme Court Precedent Interpreting The CWA	13
i. The WOTUS Rule Violates <i>Rapanos</i> And The CWA In <i>Per Se</i> Coverage Of Tributary Waters.....	17
ii. The WOTUS Rule Violates <i>Rapanos</i> And The CWA In <i>Per Se</i> Coverage Of Adjacent Waters.....	21
iii. The WOTUS Rule Violates <i>Rapanos</i> And The CWA In Case-By-Case Determinations For Other Waters.....	24

iv.	The WOTUS Rule Violates <i>Rapanos</i> And The CWA By Including All Interstate Waters, Regardless Of Their Relationship to Navigable Waters	25
C.	The CWA Does Not Authorize The Expansive And Transformative WOTUS Rule.....	26
II.	THE WOTUS RULE VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	29
A.	The WOTUS Rule Violates Plaintiff States’ Rights Under The Tenth Amendment.....	29
B.	The WOTUS Rule Exceeds Congress’s Commerce Clause Authority	33
i.	Channels Of Interstate Commerce	34
ii.	Activities Substantially Affecting Interstate Commerce	35
C.	The WOTUS Rule Violates The Due Process Clause	37
III.	THE WOTUS RULE VIOLATES THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT	40
A.	The Agencies Failed To Comply With Statutory Notice-and-Comment Procedures.....	41
i.	Distance-Based Criteria For Adjacent Waters.....	42
ii.	Distance And Connectivity-Based Criteria For Case-by-Case Waters.....	44
iii.	The Farm And Ranching Exclusions	46
B.	The WOTUS Rule’s Expansive Interpretation Of “Significant Nexus” Is Arbitrary And Capricious	47
C.	The WOTUS Rule’s Treatment Of Distance, Connectivity, And Exclusion-Based Criteria Is Arbitrary And Capricious.....	51
IV.	THE WOTUS RULE VIOLATES THE NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT.....	53
A.	The Corps Failed To Prepare An Environmental Impact Statement	54
i.	The Environmental Assessment Was Flawed And Failed To Take A Hard Look At The Environmental Consequences	55
ii.	The Corps Failed To Consider Other NEPA-Relevant Factors In Its Decision Not to Prepare An EIS	56
1.	Context.....	57
2.	Intensity.....	59
B.	The Corps Failed To Consider A Reasonable Range Of Alternatives.....	61
	CONCLUSION.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	41
<i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	53, 61, 63
<i>Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	52
<i>Audubon Soc. Of Cent. Arkansas v. Dailey</i> , 977 F.2d 428 (8th Cir. 1992)	54, 55
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	51, 59
<i>Charter Tp. Of Huron, Mich. V. Richards</i> , 997 F.2d 1168 (6th Cir. 1993)	61
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5, 17, 26
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	37
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995).....	29
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	37
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	54
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	26
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	27
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	29
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	29
<i>Indep. Petroleum Ass’n of Am. v. Babbitt</i> , 92 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	52

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of America v. Mine Safety and Health Admin.,
407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....41, 44

Johnson v. United States,
135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....37, 38

K Mart Corp. v. Cartier,
486 U.S. 281 (1988).....12

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....27

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004)55, 56, 58

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007).....41

Middle Rio Grande Conservancy Dist. v. Norton,
294 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2002)60

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... *passim*

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Defense,
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....1

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Kempthorne,
512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....26

Nat’l Welfare Rights Org. v. Mathews,
533 F.2d 637 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....52

New York v. U.S.,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....34, 37

Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015)54

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Johnson,
22 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 1994)41, 44

Partners in Forestry Co-op.,
638 F. App’x at 46461

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715 (2006)..... *passim*

Sackett v. EPA, 566 U.S. 120 (2012)23

Save Our Cumberland Mountains v. Kempthorne,
453 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2006)62

Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs,
446 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2006)53, 60

Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA,
705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....42, 44

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... *passim*

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes, Co.,
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)..... *passim*

United States v. Bailey,
571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009)16

United States v. Bass,
404 U.S. 336 (1971).....35

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995).....33, 35, 36, 37

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,
474 U.S. 121 (1985).....12, 14

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....26, 27

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp., v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519 (1978).....54

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST., amend. V37

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 333

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 500 *et seq.*.....40

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)41

5 U.S.C. § 706 *et seq.*.....1, 5, 51

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)1

28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-22021

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) *passim*

33 U.S.C. §§ 1313, 1315 and 13416

33 U.S.C. § 1342 *et seq.*.....6

33 U.S.C. § 1362 *et seq.*.....2, 6, 12

33 U.S.C. § 1371(c)53

42 U.S.C. § 4332 *et seq.*.....53, 54, 61

33 U.S.C. § 1344 *et seq.*.....6
 Ark. Code Ann. § 8-4-101 *et seq.*7, 33
 Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 644.006 *et seq.*7, 33
 Mont. Code Ann. §§ 75-5-101 *et seq.*.....6, 33
 N.D. Cent. Code Ch. 61-28.....6, 33
 N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 74-6-4 *et seq.*7, 33

Other Authorities

33 C.F.R. § 320.4(a).....30, 36
 33 C.F.R. § 328.3 *et seq.*..... *passim*
 40 C.F.R. § 1501 *et seq.*.....53, 56
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.153
 40 C.F.R. § 1507.153
 40 C.F.R. § 1508 *et seq.*..... *passim*
 40 Fed. Reg. 31324–31325 (1975)14
 42 Fed. Reg. 37144 (1977)14
 49 Fed. Reg. 2219643
 79 Fed. Reg. 22188 *et seq.* (Apr. 21, 2014)..... *passim*
 80 Fed. Reg. 2100 (Jan. 15, 2015).....8
 80 Fed. Reg. 37054 *et seq.* (June 29, 2015)..... *passim*
*Connectivity of Streams and Wetlands to Downstream Waters: A Review and
 Synthesis of the Scientific Evidence*7, 8
*Distribution of Ordinary High Water Mark (OHWM) Indicators and Their
 Reliability in Identifying the Limits of “Waters of the United States” in Arid
 Southwestern Channels 14*
 (2006).....19
 Eng’rs, *Review of Ordinary High Water Mark Indicators for Delineating Arid
 Streams in the Southwestern United States* (2004).....38
 HOUSE COMM. ON OVERSIGHT AND GOV’T REFORM, 114TH CONG.,
 MAJ., STAFF REP. ON POLITICIZATION OF THE WATERS OF THE
 UNITED STATES RULEMAKING (Comm. Print 2016).....4
